
Gardner-Webb (1-4 , 0-0) -vs- Marshall (3-2 , 0-1)
10/01/2022 at Huntington, West Virginia (Joan C. Edwards)

 
 

 
Scoring Summary

Kickoff Time: 03:32 PM   End of Game: 06:50 PM   Duration: 03:18
Referee: Jackson,Scott   Line Judge: Loughren,Matthew   Side Judge: Brinkley,Carl   Umpire: Ellison,Brandon
Back Judge: Bobbitt,Lance   Score Keeper:    Linesman: Adams,Marty   Field Judge: Jackson,Grant
Temperature: 54   Weather: Rain

Date: 10/01/2022
Site: Huntington, West Virginia (Joan C. Edwards)
Attendance: 19,845

Score By Quarters 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
GW 7 0 0 0 7
MAR 7 7 7 7 28

Qtr Time Scoring Play GW MAR
1st 09:30 MAR - Turner,A.J. 24 yd pass from Colombi,Henry (Verhoff,Rece kick) 7 plays, 41 yards, TOP 02:40 0 7
1st 03:03 GW - Anderson,Ty 45 yd interception (Billingsley,Jay kick) 7 7

2nd 05:48
MAR - Gammage,Corey 10 yd pass from Colombi,Henry (Verhoff,Rece kick) 6 plays, 57 yards, TOP
02:59 7 14

3rd 11:09 MAR - Laborn,Khalan 1 yd run (Verhoff,Rece kick), 10 plays, 67 yards, TOP 03:13 7 21
4th 08:11 MAR - Laborn,Khalan 78 yd run (Verhoff,Rece kick), 1 plays, 78 yards, TOP 00:12 7 28



Team Statistics GW MAR
FIRST DOWNS 7 21
    Rushing 2 13
    Passing 4 8
    Penalty 1 0
NET YARDS RUSHING 19 236
    Attempts 19 53
    Avg. Per Rush 1.0 4.5
    Rushing TDs 0 2
    Yards Gained 55 274
    Yds. Lost 36 38
NET YARDS Passing 124 185
    Comp. - Att. - Int. 11-32-3 21-33-1
    Avg. / Att. 3.9 5.6
    Avg. / Comp. 11.3 8.8
    TDs 0 2
TOTAL OFFENSE YARDS 143 421
    Plays 51 86
    Avg. / Play 2.8 4.9
    Fumbles - Lost 1-1 2-0
    Penalties - Yards 4-25 10-96
PUNTS-YARDS 10-377 8-328
    Avg. / Punt 37.7 41
    Net / Punt 33.6 41.0
    Inside 20 1 2
    50+ Yards 0 1
    Touchbacks 1 0
    Fair Catch 1 4
KICKOFFS-YARDS 2-93 5-299
    Avg. Yards / Kickoff 46.5 59.8
    Net Yards / Kickoff 36.5 53.8
    Touchbacks 1 1
    Fair Catch 0 49
RETURNS
    Punt: Total - Yards - TDs 0-0-0 2-21-0
    Punt: Avg. / Return NaN 10.5
    Kickoff: Total - Yards - TDs 1-10-0 0-0-0
    Kickoff: Avg. / Return 10.0 NaN
    INT: Total - Yards - TDs 1-45-1 3-22-0
    Fumble: Total - Yards - TDs 0-0-0 0-0-0
MISCELLANEOUS
    Miscellaneous Yards 0 0
    Possession Time 21:34 38:26
        1st Quarter 2:42 12:18
        2nd Quarter 4:59 10:01
        3rd Quarter 5:38 9:22
        4th Quarter 8:15 6:45
    3rd Down Conversions 2 of 14 9 of 21
    4th Down Conversions 0 of 0 0 of 2
    Red-Zone Scores-Chances 0-0 3-4
        Touchdowns 0-0 3-4
        Field Goals 0-0 0-4
    Sacks: Total - Yards 3-14 3-22
    PAT: Total - Made 1-1 4-4
    Field Goals: Total - Made 0-0 0-1



Individual Offense
 
 

Gardner-Webb Marshall

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Fisher,Bailey 9 28 114 0 3 49 2
Caldwell,Matthew 2 2 10 0 0 12 1
Floyd,Ephraim 0 2 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 11 32 124 0 3 49 3

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Colombi,Henry 13 20 138 2 1 33 2
Fancher,Cam 8 13 47 0 0 27 1
Totals 21 33 185 2 1 33 3

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Jones,Donovan 4 39 2 37 0 27 9.3
Crankfield,Janiero 2 7 0 7 0 5 3.5
Brown,Jayden 6 7 1 6 0 4 1.0
Luther,T.J. 1 0 7 -7 0 0 -7.0
Caldwell,Matthew 1 0 9 -9 0 0 -9.0
Fisher,Bailey 5 2 17 -15 0 1 -3.0
Totals 19 55 36 19 0 27 1.0

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Laborn,Khalan 35 203 12 191 2 78 5.5
Fancher,Cam 5 34 5 29 0 19 5.8
Turner,A.J. 5 24 0 24 0 12 4.8
Ahmed,Shadeed 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Coombs,Caleb 1 0 3 -3 0 0 -3.0
Colombi,Henry 7 13 18 -5 0 9 -0.7
Totals 53 274 38 236 2 78 4.5

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Thomas,Deland 2 49 0 49
Jones,Donovan 2 21 0 15
Brown,Jayden 1 17 0 17
Haywood,Cutrell 2 16 0 11
Graham,Jalin 1 13 0 13
Burns,Jonathan 1 12 0 12
Luther,T.J. 0 0 0 0
Page,Karim 0 0 0 0
Herock,Anthony 0 0 0 0
Crankfield,Janiero 2 -4 0 0
Totals 11 124 0 49

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Montgomery,Charles 5 72 0 33
Gammage,Corey 6 54 1 13
Turner,A.J. 1 24 1 24
Keaton,Talik 3 12 0 7
Ahmed,Shadeed 1 7 0 7
Harrison,Jayden 1 5 0 5
Miller,Devin 1 5 0 5
Coombs,Caleb 1 4 0 4
Laborn,Khalan 2 2 0 4
Totals 21 185 2 33

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Hendley,Austin 10 377 37.7 46 1 1 0
Totals 10 377 37.7 46 1 1 0

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
McConnell,John 8 328 41 54 2 0 1
Totals 8 328 41.0 54 2 0 1

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Floyd,Ephraim 0 0 0 1 10 10 0 0 0
Anderson,Ty 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 45 45
Total 0 0 0 1 10 10 1 45 45

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Keaton,Talik 2 21 19 0 0 0 0 0 0
Gilmore,Steven 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 30 30
Bowers,Joshua 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 -8 0
Total 2 21 19 0 0 0 3 22 30

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
No data to report.

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result

Verhoff,Rece 4th 11:47 34
MISSE
D

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Billingsley,Jay 1 43 0 1 43.0
Sojat,Dominik 1 50 1 0 50.0

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Verhoff,Rece 5 299 1 0 59.0



Individual Defensive
 
 
Gardner-Webb Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
McRainey,William — 14 14 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
French,Ty 3 8 11 2.0/10 2.0/10 1 —/— - — — 3
Anderson,Ty 3 6 9 1.5/3 —/— — —/— 1-45 — — 2
Ousley,Raquan 2 6 8 1.0/4 —/— — —/— - — — —
Turner,Janathian 1 6 7 0.5/1 —/— — —/— - 1 — 1
Jackson,Brendan 4 3 7 3.0/12 1.0/4 — —/— - — — 1
Brown,Jamari 2 4 6 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Thomas,A.J. 1 5 6 0.5/2 —/— — —/— - — — —
Wright,Christian — 6 6 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Wagner,Honus 2 4 6 1.0/3 —/— — —/— - — — —
Jones,T.J. 1 4 5 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Arrington,Tyler 2 3 5 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Bass,Brice 1 3 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — 1
Wright,Josiah 2 1 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — 1
Hunter,Nick 1 2 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Harris,Willie 1 2 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — 1
Dunson,Tray — 2 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Jackson,Charlie 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
McRae,Salik — 2 2 0.5/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Luther,T.J. 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Freeman,Ga'Marcus — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Fisher,Bailey — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Magee,Keeath — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Brown,Jayden — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Bryson,Jecari 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Billingsley,Jay — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Thomas,Deland — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Totals 29 86 115.0 10.0/36 3.0/14 1 —/— 1-45 1 — 10

Marshall Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Beauplan,Abraham 3 3 6 1.0/2 —/— 1 —/— - — — 1
Cumberlander,Koby — 4 4 0.5/4 —/— — —/— - — — 4
Calomese,Jordan 1 2 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Neal,Eli 1 2 3 0.5/3 —/— — —/— - — — —
Porter,Owen 2 1 3 2.0/13 2.0/13 — —/— - — — —
Balogun,Emmanuel — 3 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Gray,Charlie 2 — 2 1.0/1 —/— — —/— - — — 3
Alston,Elijah — 2 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — 2
Gilmore,Steven — 2 2 —/— —/— — —/— 2-30 1 — —
Green-McKnight,Jadarius — 2 2 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Abraham,Micah 2 — 2 —/— —/— — 1/— - 1 — —
Norman,Isaiah 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Bobo,Jace 1 1 2 1.0/2 —/— — —/— - — — —
Watts,Anthony 1 1 2 1.0/4 —/— — —/— - — — —
Jackson,E.J. 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Burton,Sam 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Foster,Daniel — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Sam,Andre 1 — 1 1.0/2 —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Hopkins,Jabarrek 1 — 1 1.0/9 1.0/9 — —/— - — — 1
Colombi,Henry — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Gammage,Corey — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Laborn,Khalan — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Bowers,Joshua — — — —/— —/— — —/— 1--8 — — —
Turner,A.J. — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Bush,Immanuel — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — 1
Verhoff,Rece — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Totals 18 26 44.0 9.0/40 3.0/22 1 1/— 3-22 4 — 12



Drive Chart
 
 
Gardner-Webb

Marshall

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st GW 8 13:14 PUNT GW 6 12:10 PUNT 3-(-2) 01:04
1st GW 25 09:30 KO MAR11 08:55 FUMB 2-64 00:35
1st GW 45 07:01 PUNT GW 46 06:12 PUNT 3-1 00:49
1st GW 32 01:28 PUNT GW 32 01:14 INT 1-0 00:14
2nd GW 1 13:19 PUNT GW 14 12:42 INT 4-13 00:37
2nd GW 39 10:25 DOWNS GW 33 08:47 PUNT 3-(-6) 01:38
2nd GW 25 05:48 KO GW 27 03:04 PUNT 3-2 02:44
3rd GW 25 15:00 KO GW 25 14:22 PUNT 3-0 00:38
3rd GW 5 11:03 KO GW 10 09:23 PUNT 3-5 01:40
3rd GW 35 08:10 DOWNS GW 28 07:12 PUNT 3-(-7) 00:58
3rd GW 42 05:44 PUNT MAR46 04:10 PUNT 6-12 01:34
3rd GW 45 03:11 PUNT GW 41 02:29 INT 3-(-4) 00:42
4th GW 20 11:47 FGA MAR50 08:23 PUNT 7-30 03:24
4th GW 25 08:11 KO MAR42 04:46 PUNT 5-33 03:25
4th GW 24 01:26 PUNT GW 26 00:00 HALF 2-2 01:26

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st MAR35 15:00 KO MAR38 13:14 PUNT 3-3 01:46
1st GW 41 12:10 PUNT GW 0 09:30 TD 7-41 02:40
1st MAR11 08:55 FUMB MAR7 07:01 PUNT 3-(-4) 01:54
1st MAR22 06:12 PUNT MAR47 03:03 INT 9-25 03:09
1st MAR25 03:03 KO MAR29 01:28 PUNT 3-4 01:35
1st GW 50 01:14 INT GW 40 13:19 PUNT 6-10 02:55
2nd MAR42 12:42 INT GW 39 10:25 DOWNS 6-19 02:17
2nd MAR43 08:47 PUNT GW 0 05:48 TD 6-57 02:59
2nd MAR28 03:04 PUNT MAR41 00:00 PUNT 6-13 03:04
3rd MAR33 14:22 PUNT GW 0 11:09 TD 10-67 03:13
3rd GW 44 09:23 PUNT GW 35 08:10 DOWNS 6-9 01:13
3rd MAR28 07:12 PUNT MAR27 05:44 PUNT 3-(-1) 01:28
3rd MAR20 04:10 PUNT MAR13 03:11 PUNT 3-(-7) 00:59
3rd MAR37 02:29 INT GW 17 11:47 FGA 11-46 05:42
4th MAR22 08:23 PUNT GW 0 08:11 TD 1-78 00:12
4th MAR16 04:46 PUNT MAR31 01:26 PUNT 4-15 03:20



Play By Play
 
 

Start of 1st Half
Gardner-Webb wins toss and defers; MAR will receive; GW  will defend South end-zone. Start of 1st quarter, clock 15:00. Billingsley,Jay
kickoff 43 yards to the MAR22, out of bounds at MAR22. MAR ball on MAR35. 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Marshall at 15:00
1st and 10 at MAR35 Marshall drive start at 15:00.
1st and 10 at MAR35 No Huddle-Shotgun Colombi,Henry sacked for loss of 4 yards to the MAR31 (Jackson,Brendan).
2nd and 14 at MAR31 No Huddle-Shotgun Laborn,Khalan rush right for 3 yards gain to the MAR34 (Thomas,A.J.; Bass,Brice).
3rd and 11 at MAR34 No Huddle-Shotgun Colombi,Henry pass complete short right to Gammage,Corey caught at MAR35, for 4 yards

to the MAR38 (Freeman,Ga'Marcus; McRainey,William).
4th and 7 at MAR38 McConnell,John punt 54 yards to the GW 08.

Gardner-Webb at 13:14
1st and 10 at GW 8 Gardner-Webb drive start at 13:14.
1st and 10 at GW 8 No Huddle-Shotgun Fisher,Bailey pass incomplete short left to Jones,Donovan thrown to GW 07.
2nd and 10 at GW 8 No Huddle-Shotgun Fisher,Bailey pass incomplete short right to Page,Karim thrown to GW 22 QB hurried by

Cumberlander,Koby.
3rd and 10 at GW 8 No Huddle-Shotgun Fisher,Bailey pass complete short left to Crankfield,Janiero caught at GW 05, for 2 yards loss

to the GW 06 (Beauplan,Abraham).
4th and 12 at GW 6 Hendley,Austin punt 35 yards to the GW 41.

Marshall at 12:10
1st and 10 at GW 41 Marshall drive start at 12:10.
1st and 10 at GW 41 No Huddle-Shotgun Laborn,Khalan rush middle for 6 yards gain to the GW 35 (Jones,T.J.; French,Ty).
2nd and 4 at GW 35 No Huddle-Shotgun Laborn,Khalan rush middle for 7 yards gain to the GW 28 (Brown,Jamari; Dunson,Tray), 1ST

DOWN.
1st and 10 at GW 28 No Huddle-Shotgun Colombi,Henry rush middle for 5 yards loss to the GW 33, End Of Play.
2nd and 15 at GW 33 No Huddle-Shotgun Colombi,Henry pass complete short right to Gammage,Corey caught at GW 26, for 9 yards to

the GW 24 (Ousley,Raquan).
3rd and 6 at GW 24 Timeout Gardner-Webb, clock 10:35.
3rd and 6 at GW 24 No Huddle-Shotgun Laborn,Khalan rush middle for 7 yards gain to the GW 17 (Anderson,Ty; Turner,Janathian),

1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at GW 17 Timeout Gardner-Webb, clock 10:24.
1st and 10 at GW 17 No Huddle-Shotgun Laborn,Khalan rush middle for 3 yards gain to the GW 14 (Jackson,Charlie; Bass,Brice).
2nd and 7 at GW 14 No Huddle-Shotgun Laborn,Khalan rush middle for 6 yards gain to the GW 08 (McRainey,William; McRae,Salik)

PENALTY MAR Holding (Holler,Trent) 10 yards from GW 14 to GW 24. NO PLAY.
2nd and 17 at GW 24 No Huddle-Shotgun Colombi,Henry pass complete short left to Turner,A.J. caught at GW 29, for 24 yards to the

GW 00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 09:30, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at GW 3 Verhoff,Rece kick attempt good (H: McConnell,John, LS: Appio,Zach).
1st and 10 at MAR35 Verhoff,Rece kickoff 61 yards to the GW 04 fair catch by Floyd,Ephraim at GW 04.

Gardner-Webb 0-7 Marshall

Gardner-Webb at 09:30
1st and 10 at GW 25 Gardner-Webb drive start at 09:30.
1st and 10 at GW 25 No Huddle-Shotgun Fisher,Bailey pass complete short middle to Jones,Donovan caught at GW 23, for 15 yards to

the GW 40 (Norman,Isaiah), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at GW 40 No Huddle-Shotgun Fisher,Bailey pass complete short middle to Thomas,Deland caught at MAR45, for 49 yards

to the MAR11 fumbled by Thomas,Deland at MAR25 forced by Beauplan,Abraham recovered by MAR
Abraham,Micah at MAR11, End Of Play.

Marshall at 08:55
1st and 10 at MAR11 Marshall drive start at 08:55.
1st and 10 at MAR11 No Huddle-Shotgun Colombi,Henry rush left for 2 yards gain to the MAR13 (Bass,Brice).
2nd and 8 at MAR13 No Huddle-Shotgun Laborn,Khalan rush middle for 11 yards gain to the MAR24 (French,Ty; Arrington,Tyler)

PENALTY MAR Holding (Paillant,Cedrice) 6 yards from MAR13 to MAR07. NO PLAY.
2nd and 14 at MAR7 No Huddle-Shotgun Fancher,Cam rush middle for 5 yards gain to the MAR12 (Bryson,Jecari).
3rd and 9 at MAR12 No Huddle-Shotgun Fancher,Cam pass complete short right to Montgomery,Charles caught at MAR13, for 5 yards

loss to the MAR07 (Ousley,Raquan; Anderson,Ty).
4th and 14 at MAR7 McConnell,John punt 48 yards to the GW 45 fair catch by Haywood,Cutrell at GW 45.

Gardner-Webb at 07:01
1st and 10 at GW 45 Gardner-Webb drive start at 07:01.
1st and 10 at GW 45 No Huddle-Shotgun Fisher,Bailey pass incomplete short right to Jones,Donovan thrown to MAR44 QB hurried by

Bush,Immanuel.
2nd and 10 at GW 45 No Huddle-Shotgun Fisher,Bailey rush middle for 1 yard gain to the GW 46 (Beauplan,Abraham;

Cumberlander,Koby).



3rd and 9 at GW 46 No Huddle-Shotgun Fisher,Bailey pass incomplete short right to Page,Karim thrown to MAR48 broken up by
Sam,Andre.

4th and 9 at GW 46 Hendley,Austin punt 32 yards to the MAR22, out of bounds at MAR22.
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Marshall at 06:12
1st and 10 at MAR22 Marshall drive start at 06:12.
1st and 10 at MAR22 No Huddle-Shotgun Laborn,Khalan rush left for 2 yards gain to the MAR24 (Turner,Janathian; McRainey,William).
2nd and 8 at MAR24 No Huddle-Shotgun Colombi,Henry pass complete short left to Gammage,Corey caught at MAR27, for 6 yards to

the MAR30 (Jones,T.J.; Brown,Jamari).
3rd and 2 at MAR30 No Huddle-Shotgun Laborn,Khalan rush middle for 5 yards gain to the MAR35 (Wright,Josiah; French,Ty), 1ST

DOWN.
1st and 10 at MAR35 No Huddle-Shotgun Colombi,Henry pass incomplete deep middle to Montgomery,Charles thrown to GW 25 QB

hurried by Turner,Janathian.
2nd and 10 at MAR35 No Huddle-Shotgun Colombi,Henry pass complete short left to Ahmed,Shadeed caught at MAR40, for 7 yards to

the MAR42 (Arrington,Tyler).
3rd and 3 at MAR42 No Huddle-Shotgun Colombi,Henry pass complete short right to Keaton,Talik caught at MAR45, for 7 yards to the

MAR49 (Turner,Janathian; Dunson,Tray), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at MAR49 No Huddle-Shotgun Colombi,Henry pass incomplete short right thrown to MAR49 QB hurried by French,Ty.
2nd and 10 at MAR49 No Huddle-Shotgun Laborn,Khalan rush left for 2 yards loss to the MAR47 (Jackson,Brendan).
3rd and 12 at MAR47 No Huddle-Shotgun Colombi,Henry pass intercepted by Anderson,Ty at MAR45 Anderson,Ty return 45 yards to

the MAR00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 03:03.
1st and 10 at MAR3 Billingsley,Jay kick attempt good (H: Sojat,Dominik, LS: Wilson,Jamie).
1st and 10 at GW 35 PENALTY MAR Face Mask (Hopkins,Jabarrek) 15 yards from GW 35 to GW 50. NO PLAY.
1st and 10 at GW 50 Sojat,Dominik kickoff 50 yards to the MAR00, Touchback.

Gardner-Webb 7-7 Marshall

Marshall at 03:03
1st and 10 at MAR25 Marshall drive start at 03:03.
1st and 10 at MAR25 No Huddle-Shotgun Laborn,Khalan rush middle for 4 yards gain to the MAR29 (Brown,Jamari; French,Ty).
2nd and 6 at MAR29 No Huddle-Shotgun Laborn,Khalan rush middle for 0 yards to the MAR29 (Wagner,Honus; Hunter,Nick).
3rd and 6 at MAR29 No Huddle-Shotgun Colombi,Henry pass incomplete short left to Laborn,Khalan thrown to MAR30 QB hurried by

French,Ty.
4th and 6 at MAR29 McConnell,John punt 39 yards to the GW 32 fair catch by Haywood,Cutrell at GW 32.

Gardner-Webb at 01:28
1st and 10 at GW 32 Gardner-Webb drive start at 01:28.
1st and 10 at GW 32 No Huddle-Shotgun Fisher,Bailey pass intercepted by Gilmore,Steven at MAR35 Gilmore,Steven return 30 yards

to the GW 35 (Fisher,Bailey; Brown,Jayden) PENALTY MAR UNR: Unnecessary Roughness (Gibson,Isaiah) 15
yards from GW 35 to GW 50.

1st and 10 at GW 32 MAR ball on GW 50.

Marshall at 01:14
1st and 10 at GW 50 Marshall drive start at 01:14.
1st and 10 at GW 50 No Huddle-Shotgun Colombi,Henry pass incomplete short right thrown to GW 45 QB hurried by Jackson,Brendan.
2nd and 10 at GW 50 No Huddle-Shotgun Colombi,Henry pass incomplete short right to Laborn,Khalan thrown to MAR45 QB hurried by

Harris,Willie.
3rd and 10 at GW 50 No Huddle-Shotgun Colombi,Henry pass complete short right to Montgomery,Charles caught at GW 40, for 12

yards to the GW 38 (Brown,Jamari; Ousley,Raquan), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at GW 38 No Huddle-Shotgun Colombi,Henry rush left for 4 yards loss to the GW 42 fumbled by Colombi,Henry at GW 41,

out of bounds at GW 42.
Gardner-Webb 7-7 Marshall

Start of Quarter #2
2nd and 14 at GW 42 Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00.
2nd and 14 at GW 42 No Huddle-Shotgun Laborn,Khalan rush middle for 0 yards to the GW 42 (McRainey,William; Wagner,Honus).
3rd and 14 at GW 42 No Huddle-Shotgun Laborn,Khalan rush middle for 8 yards gain to the GW 34 (McRainey,William; French,Ty)

PENALTY MAR Holding (Driskell,Ethan) 10 yards from GW 42 to MAR48. NO PLAY.
3rd and 24 at MAR48 No Huddle-Shotgun Colombi,Henry pass complete short middle to Gammage,Corey caught at GW 47, for 12

yards to the GW 40 (Ousley,Raquan; Thomas,A.J.).
4th and 12 at GW 40 McConnell,John punt 39 yards to the GW 01.

Gardner-Webb at 13:19
1st and 10 at GW 1 Gardner-Webb drive start at 13:19.
1st and 10 at GW 1 No Huddle-Shotgun Fisher,Bailey pass incomplete short left to Luther,T.J. thrown to GW 17 QB hurried by

Alston,Elijah.
2nd and 10 at GW 1 No Huddle-Shotgun Fisher,Bailey pass incomplete deep right to Floyd,Ephraim thrown to GW 32 QB hurried by

Bush,Immanuel PENALTY MAR Targeting (Bush,Immanuel) 15 yards from GW 01 to GW 16, 1ST DOWN. NO
PLAY.

1st and 10 at GW 16 No Huddle-Shotgun Jones,Donovan rush left for 2 yards loss to the GW 14 (Bobo,Jace).



2nd and 12 at GW 14 No Huddle-Shotgun Fisher,Bailey pass incomplete short right to Herock,Anthony thrown to GW 14 QB hurried by
Gray,Charlie.

3rd and 12 at GW 14 No Huddle-Shotgun Fisher,Bailey pass intercepted by Bowers,Joshua at GW 50 Bowers,Joshua return for loss of 8
yards to the MAR42 (Luther,T.J.).

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Marshall at 12:42
1st and 10 at MAR42 Marshall drive start at 12:42.
1st and 10 at MAR42 No Huddle-Shotgun Colombi,Henry rush left for 2 yards gain to the MAR44 (Hunter,Nick).
2nd and 8 at MAR44 No Huddle-Shotgun Laborn,Khalan rush middle for 10 yards gain to the GW 46 (Hunter,Nick; Wright,Christian),

1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at GW 46 No Huddle-Shotgun Colombi,Henry pass complete short right to Laborn,Khalan caught at GW 49, for 4 yards to

the GW 42 (Wright,Christian; Harris,Willie).
2nd and 6 at GW 42 No Huddle-Shotgun Colombi,Henry pass complete short right to Miller,Devin caught at GW 42, for 5 yards to the

GW 37 (Arrington,Tyler).
3rd and 1 at GW 37 No Huddle-Shotgun Turner,A.J. rush right for 2 yards gain to the GW 35 (McRainey,William; Jackson,Charlie)

PENALTY MAR Holding (Holler,Trent) 10 yards from GW 37 to GW 47. NO PLAY.
3rd and 11 at GW 47 No Huddle-Shotgun Colombi,Henry rush middle for 9 yards gain to the GW 38 (Turner,Janathian;

McRainey,William).
4th and 2 at GW 38 No Huddle-Shotgun Laborn,Khalan rush middle for 1 yard loss to the GW 39 (Turner,Janathian; Anderson,Ty),

TURNOVER ON DOWNS.

Gardner-Webb at 10:25
1st and 10 at GW 39 Gardner-Webb drive start at 10:25.
1st and 10 at GW 39 PENALTY GW  False Start (Burke,Travis) 5 yards from GW 39 to GW 34. NO PLAY.
1st and 15 at GW 34 No Huddle-Shotgun Luther,T.J. rush right for 7 yards loss to the GW 27 (Cumberlander,Koby; Neal,Eli).
2nd and 22 at GW 27 No Huddle-Shotgun Fisher,Bailey pass incomplete short left to Jones,Donovan thrown to GW 22 QB hurried by

Gray,Charlie and Beauplan,Abraham.
3rd and 22 at GW 27 No Huddle-Shotgun Fisher,Bailey pass complete short middle to Jones,Donovan caught at GW 30, for 6 yards to

the GW 33 (Neal,Eli; Cumberlander,Koby).
4th and 16 at GW 33 Hendley,Austin punt 43 yards to the MAR24 Keaton,Talik return 19 yards to the MAR43 (Arrington,Tyler;

Magee,Keeath).

Marshall at 08:47
1st and 10 at MAR43 Marshall drive start at 08:47.
1st and 10 at MAR43 No Huddle-Shotgun Laborn,Khalan rush middle for 1 yard gain to the MAR44 (Turner,Janathian).
2nd and 9 at MAR44 No Huddle-Shotgun Laborn,Khalan rush left for 3 yards gain to the MAR47 (McRainey,William; French,Ty).
3rd and 6 at MAR47 No Huddle-Shotgun Colombi,Henry pass complete short right to Montgomery,Charles caught at MAR43, for 33

yards to the GW 20 (Arrington,Tyler; French,Ty), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at GW 20 No Huddle-Shotgun Colombi,Henry pass complete short left to Laborn,Khalan caught at GW 20, for 1 yard to the

GW 19 (Turner,Janathian) PENALTY GW  Illegal Substitution 5 yards from GW 20 to GW 15. NO PLAY.
1st and 5 at GW 15 No Huddle-Shotgun Turner,A.J. rush middle for 0 yards to the GW 15 (Ousley,Raquan).
2nd and 5 at GW 15 No Huddle-Shotgun Colombi,Henry pass complete short right to Harrison,Jayden caught at GW 15, for 5 yards to

the GW 10 (Jackson,Charlie), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at GW 10 No Huddle-Shotgun Colombi,Henry pass complete short right to Gammage,Corey caught at GW 09, for 10 yards

to the GW 00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 05:48, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at GW 3 Verhoff,Rece kick attempt good (H: McConnell,John, LS: Appio,Zach).
1st and 10 at MAR35 Verhoff,Rece kickoff 49 yards to the GW 16 fair catch by Herock,Anthony at GW 16.

Gardner-Webb 7-14 Marshall

Gardner-Webb at 05:48
1st and 10 at GW 25 Gardner-Webb drive start at 05:48.
1st and 10 at GW 25 No Huddle-Shotgun Brown,Jayden rush right for 36 yards gain to the MAR39 (Alston,Elijah) PENALTY GW

Holding (Thompson,Gabe) 10 yards from GW 25 to GW 15. NO PLAY.
1st and 20 at GW 15 No Huddle-Shotgun Brown,Jayden rush middle for 0 yards to the GW 15 (Balogun,Emmanuel;

Beauplan,Abraham).
2nd and 20 at GW 15 No Huddle-Shotgun Brown,Jayden rush right for 1 yard loss to the GW 14 (Gray,Charlie).
3rd and 21 at GW 14 No Huddle-Shotgun Fisher,Bailey pass complete short right to Graham,Jalin caught at GW 11, for 13 yards to the

GW 27 (Jackson,E.J.; Calomese,Jordan).
4th and 8 at GW 27 Hendley,Austin punt 45 yards to the MAR28.

Marshall at 03:04
1st and 10 at MAR28 Marshall drive start at 03:04.
1st and 10 at MAR28 No Huddle-Shotgun Laborn,Khalan rush right for 2 yards gain to the MAR30 (McRainey,William; French,Ty).
2nd and 8 at MAR30 No Huddle-Shotgun Laborn,Khalan rush middle for 7 yards gain to the MAR37 (Harris,Willie).
3rd and 1 at MAR37 No Huddle-Shotgun Laborn,Khalan rush middle for 1 yard gain to the MAR38 (Turner,Janathian; Harris,Willie),

1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at MAR38 No Huddle-Shotgun Colombi,Henry sacked for loss of 5 yards to the MAR33 (French,Ty), fumble by

Colombi,Henry recovered by MAR Ahmed,Shadeed at MAR33, End Of Play.
2nd and 15 at MAR33 No Huddle-Shotgun Colombi,Henry pass incomplete short left to Ahmed,Shadeed thrown to MAR41 broken up by

Turner,Janathian.
3rd and 15 at MAR33 Timeout Gardner-Webb, clock 01:00.
3rd and 15 at MAR33 No Huddle-Shotgun Laborn,Khalan rush middle for 8 yards gain to the MAR41 (Jackson,Brendan;

McRainey,William).



4th and 7 at MAR41 Timeout Marshall, clock 00:10.
4th and 7 at MAR41 McConnell,John punt 30 yards to the GW 29.
1st and GOAL at MAR35 Marshall drive start at 00:00.
1st and 10 at GW 29 End of game, clock 00:00.

 
Start of 2nd Half

GW  will receive; MAR will defend South end-zone. Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00. Verhoff,Rece kickoff 59 yards to the GW 06 fair catch by
Floyd,Ephraim at GW 06. 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Gardner-Webb 7-14 Marshall

Gardner-Webb at 15:00
1st and 10 at GW 25 Gardner-Webb drive start at 15:00.
1st and 10 at GW 25 No Huddle-Shotgun Fisher,Bailey pass incomplete short left to Thomas,Deland thrown to GW 29 broken up by

Green-McKnight,Jadarius QB hurried by Cumberlander,Koby.
2nd and 10 at GW 25 No Huddle-Shotgun Fisher,Bailey pass incomplete short left to Thomas,Deland thrown to GW 28.
3rd and 10 at GW 25 No Huddle-Shotgun Fisher,Bailey pass incomplete short left to Luther,T.J. thrown to GW 34 broken up by

Abraham,Micah.
4th and 10 at GW 25 Hendley,Austin punt 42 yards to the MAR33, out of bounds at MAR33.

Marshall at 14:22
1st and 10 at MAR33 Marshall drive start at 14:22.
1st and 10 at MAR33 No Huddle-Shotgun Laborn,Khalan rush middle for 10 yards gain to the MAR43 (Jackson,Brendan; Thomas,A.J.),

1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at MAR43 No Huddle-Shotgun Laborn,Khalan rush left for 6 yards loss to the MAR37 (Jackson,Brendan).
2nd and 16 at MAR37 No Huddle-Shotgun Fancher,Cam pass complete short left to Montgomery,Charles caught at MAR35, for 5 yards

to the MAR42 (McRainey,William; French,Ty).
3rd and 11 at MAR42 No Huddle-Shotgun Fancher,Cam pass complete deep left to Montgomery,Charles caught at GW 35, for 27 yards

to the GW 31 (Thomas,A.J.), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at GW 31 No Huddle-Shotgun Fancher,Cam rush middle for 7 yards gain to the GW 24 (Brown,Jamari).
2nd and 3 at GW 24 No Huddle-Shotgun Laborn,Khalan rush middle for 7 yards gain to the GW 17 (Wagner,Honus), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at GW 17 No Huddle-Shotgun Fancher,Cam rush left for 3 yards gain to the GW 14 (Wagner,Honus; Wright,Christian).
2nd and 7 at GW 14 No Huddle-Shotgun Laborn,Khalan rush middle for 8 yards gain to the GW 06 (Wright,Josiah), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 6 at GW 6 No Huddle-Shotgun Laborn,Khalan rush middle for 5 yards gain to the GW 01 (McRainey,William; McRae,Salik).
2nd and 1 at GW 1 No Huddle-Shotgun Laborn,Khalan rush middle for 1 yard gain to the GW 00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 11:09.
1st and 10 at GW 3 Verhoff,Rece kick attempt good (H: McConnell,John, LS: Appio,Zach).
1st and 10 at MAR35 Verhoff,Rece kickoff 65 yards to the GW 00 Floyd,Ephraim return 10 yards to the GW 10 (Bobo,Jace; Green-

McKnight,Jadarius) PENALTY GW  Holding (Anderson,Ty) 5 yards from GW 10 to GW 05.
1st and 10 at MAR35 GW  ball on GW 5.

Gardner-Webb 7-21 Marshall

Gardner-Webb at 11:03
1st and 10 at GW 5 Gardner-Webb drive start at 11:03.
1st and 10 at GW 5 No Huddle-Shotgun Brown,Jayden rush middle for 4 yards gain to the GW 09 (Beauplan,Abraham;

Norman,Isaiah).
2nd and 6 at GW 9 No Huddle-Shotgun Fisher,Bailey pass complete short middle to Thomas,Deland caught at GW 09, for 0 yards to

the GW 09 (Beauplan,Abraham).
3rd and 6 at GW 9 No Huddle-Shotgun Fisher,Bailey rush left for 1 yard gain to the GW 10 (Burton,Sam).
4th and 5 at GW 10 Hendley,Austin punt 36 yards to the GW 46 Keaton,Talik return 2 yards to the GW 44 (Jackson,Brendan).

Marshall at 09:23
1st and 10 at GW 44 Marshall drive start at 09:23.
1st and 10 at GW 44 No Huddle-Shotgun Turner,A.J. rush middle for 1 yard gain to the GW 43 (Wright,Christian; Bass,Brice).
2nd and 9 at GW 43 No Huddle-Shotgun Turner,A.J. rush middle for 9 yards gain to the GW 34 (Wright,Christian; Arrington,Tyler),

1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at GW 34 No Huddle-Shotgun Laborn,Khalan rush middle for 4 yards gain to the GW 30 (Anderson,Ty).
2nd and 6 at GW 30 No Huddle-Shotgun Fancher,Cam pass incomplete short left to Keaton,Talik thrown to GW 25 QB hurried by

Bass,Brice.
3rd and 6 at GW 30 No Huddle-Shotgun Fancher,Cam pass incomplete short left to Montgomery,Charles thrown to GW 26 QB hurried

by French,Ty.
4th and 6 at GW 30 No Huddle-Shotgun Fancher,Cam sacked for loss of 5 yards to the GW 35 (French,Ty), TURNOVER ON DOWNS.

Gardner-Webb at 08:10
1st and 10 at GW 35 Gardner-Webb drive start at 08:10.
1st and 10 at GW 35 No Huddle-Shotgun Floyd,Ephraim pass incomplete deep right to Luther,T.J. thrown to MAR40 QB hurried by

Cumberlander,Koby.
2nd and 10 at GW 35 No Huddle-Shotgun Floyd,Ephraim pass incomplete short left to Haywood,Cutrell thrown to GW 40 broken up by

Gilmore,Steven.
3rd and 10 at GW 35 Timeout Marshall, clock 07:58.
3rd and 10 at GW 35 No Huddle-Shotgun Fisher,Bailey sacked for loss of 7 yards to the GW 28 (Porter,Owen).
4th and 17 at GW 28 Hendley,Austin punt 44 yards to the MAR28.



 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Marshall at 07:12
1st and 10 at MAR28 Marshall drive start at 07:12.
1st and 10 at MAR28 No Huddle-Shotgun Laborn,Khalan rush middle for 3 yards loss to the MAR25 (Wagner,Honus).
2nd and 13 at MAR25 No Huddle-Shotgun Laborn,Khalan rush middle for 2 yards gain to the MAR27 (French,Ty; McRainey,William).
3rd and 11 at MAR27 No Huddle-Shotgun Fancher,Cam pass incomplete short right thrown to MAR42 QB hurried by Anderson,Ty.
4th and 11 at MAR27 McConnell,John punt 31 yards to the GW 42 fair catch by Haywood,Cutrell at GW 42.

Gardner-Webb at 05:44
1st and 10 at GW 42 Gardner-Webb drive start at 05:44.
1st and 10 at GW 42 No Huddle-Shotgun Fisher,Bailey pass incomplete short right to Brown,Jayden thrown to GW 39 QB hurried by

Gray,Charlie.
2nd and 10 at GW 42 No Huddle-Shotgun Jones,Donovan rush middle for 6 yards gain to the GW 48 (Gray,Charlie).
3rd and 4 at GW 48 No Huddle-Shotgun Jones,Donovan rush left for 6 yards gain to the MAR46 (Neal,Eli), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at MAR46 No Huddle-Shotgun Fisher,Bailey pass incomplete short left thrown to MAR44 QB hurried by Hopkins,Jabarrek.
2nd and 10 at MAR46 No Huddle-Shotgun Fisher,Bailey pass incomplete deep right to Haywood,Cutrell thrown to MAR15.
3rd and 10 at MAR46 No Huddle-Shotgun Fisher,Bailey pass incomplete deep middle to Luther,T.J. thrown to MAR17 QB hurried by

Cumberlander,Koby.
4th and 10 at MAR46 Hendley,Austin punt 46 yards to the MAR00, Touchback.

Marshall at 04:10
1st and 10 at MAR20 Marshall drive start at 04:10.
1st and 10 at MAR20 No Huddle-Shotgun Fancher,Cam pass incomplete short right to Miller,Devin thrown to MAR20.
2nd and 10 at MAR20 No Huddle-Shotgun Fancher,Cam pass complete short left to Laborn,Khalan caught at MAR14, for 2 yards loss to

the MAR18 (Anderson,Ty; McRae,Salik).
3rd and 12 at MAR18 No Huddle-Shotgun Fancher,Cam pass incomplete short middle to Montgomery,Charles thrown to MAR27 QB

hurried by Anderson,Ty and Wright,Josiah.
4th and 12 at MAR18 PENALTY MAR Illegal Snap (Appio,Zach) 5 yards from MAR18 to MAR13. NO PLAY.
4th and 17 at MAR13 McConnell,John punt 42 yards to the GW 45 fair catch by Haywood,Cutrell at GW 45.

Gardner-Webb at 03:11
1st and 10 at GW 45 Gardner-Webb drive start at 03:11.
1st and 10 at GW 45 No Huddle-Shotgun Fisher,Bailey rush middle for 4 yards loss to the GW 41 (Watts,Anthony).
2nd and 14 at GW 41 No Huddle-Shotgun Fisher,Bailey pass incomplete short middle to Burns,Jonathan thrown to MAR49 QB hurried

by Alston,Elijah.
3rd and 14 at GW 41 No Huddle-Shotgun Fisher,Bailey pass intercepted by Gilmore,Steven at MAR37, End Of Play.

Marshall at 02:29
1st and 10 at MAR37 Marshall drive start at 02:29.
1st and 10 at MAR37 No Huddle-Shotgun Laborn,Khalan rush middle for 1 yard gain to the MAR38 (Wagner,Honus; Wright,Christian).
2nd and 9 at MAR38 No Huddle-Shotgun Laborn,Khalan rush middle for 0 yards to the MAR38 (Anderson,Ty).
3rd and 9 at MAR38 No Huddle-Shotgun Fancher,Cam pass complete short left to Gammage,Corey caught at MAR46, for 13 yards to

the GW 49 (Anderson,Ty), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at GW 49 No Huddle-Shotgun Laborn,Khalan rush middle for 4 yards gain to the GW 45 (Jackson,Brendan;

McRainey,William).
2nd and 6 at GW 45 No Huddle-Shotgun Laborn,Khalan rush middle for 1 yard gain to the GW 44 (McRainey,William; Anderson,Ty).

Gardner-Webb 7-21 Marshall

Start of Quarter #4
3rd and 5 at GW 44 Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00.
3rd and 5 at GW 44 PENALTY MAR False Start (Murphy,Jack) 5 yards from GW 44 to GW 49. NO PLAY.
3rd and 10 at GW 49 No Huddle-Shotgun Fancher,Cam rush middle for 19 yards gain to the GW 30 (Brown,Jamari), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at GW 30 No Huddle-Shotgun Laborn,Khalan rush middle for 10 yards gain to the GW 20 (Jones,T.J.), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at GW 20 No Huddle-Shotgun Laborn,Khalan rush middle for 3 yards gain to the GW 17 (French,Ty).
2nd and 7 at GW 17 No Huddle-Shotgun Fancher,Cam pass complete short right to Keaton,Talik caught at GW 18, for 4 yards to the

GW 13 (Wright,Josiah).
3rd and 3 at GW 13 PENALTY MAR False Start (Gammage,Corey) 5 yards from GW 13 to GW 18. NO PLAY.
3rd and 8 at GW 18 No Huddle-Shotgun Fancher,Cam pass complete short right to Keaton,Talik caught at GW 19, for 1 yard to the

GW 17 (Jones,T.J.; McRainey,William).
4th and 7 at GW 17 Verhoff,Rece field goal attempt from 34 yards NO GOOD (H: McConnell,John, LS: Appio,Zach), clock 11:47.

Gardner-Webb at 11:47
1st and 10 at GW 20 Gardner-Webb drive start at 11:47.
1st and 10 at GW 20 No Huddle-Shotgun Fisher,Bailey pass complete short middle to Haywood,Cutrell caught at GW 30, for 11 yards

to the GW 31 (Abraham,Micah), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at GW 31 No Huddle-Shotgun Fisher,Bailey pass complete short left to Haywood,Cutrell caught at GW 36, for 5 yards to

the GW 36 (Abraham,Micah).
2nd and 5 at GW 36 No Huddle-Shotgun Brown,Jayden rush middle for 2 yards gain to the GW 38 (Porter,Owen; Calomese,Jordan).



3rd and 3 at GW 38 No Huddle-Shotgun Fisher,Bailey pass complete short left to Brown,Jayden caught at GW 46, for 17 yards to the
MAR45 (Jackson,E.J.), 1ST DOWN.

1st and 10 at MAR45 No Huddle-Shotgun Brown,Jayden rush middle for 1 yard gain to the MAR44 (Cumberlander,Koby;
Watts,Anthony).

2nd and 9 at MAR44 No Huddle-Shotgun Fisher,Bailey pass incomplete deep middle to Page,Karim thrown to MAR15.
3rd and 9 at MAR44 No Huddle-Shotgun Fisher,Bailey sacked for loss of 6 yards to the MAR50 (Porter,Owen).
4th and 15 at MAR50 Hendley,Austin punt 28 yards to the MAR22, out of bounds at MAR22.
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Marshall at 08:23
1st and 10 at MAR22 Marshall drive start at 08:23.
1st and 10 at MAR22 No Huddle-Shotgun Laborn,Khalan rush middle for 78 yards gain to the GW 00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 08:11, 1ST

DOWN.
1st and 10 at GW 3 Verhoff,Rece kick attempt good (H: McConnell,John, LS: Appio,Zach).
1st and 10 at MAR35 Verhoff,Rece kickoff 65 yards to the GW 00, Touchback.

Gardner-Webb 7-28 Marshall

Gardner-Webb at 08:11
1st and 10 at GW 25 Gardner-Webb drive start at 08:11.
1st and 10 at GW 25 No Huddle-Shotgun Caldwell,Matthew pass complete short right to Burns,Jonathan caught at GW 26, for 12 yards

to the GW 37 (Gilmore,Steven; Balogun,Emmanuel), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at GW 37 No Huddle-Shotgun Jones,Donovan rush middle for 27 yards gain to the MAR36 (Alston,Elijah; Green-

McKnight,Jadarius), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at MAR36 No Huddle-Shotgun Caldwell,Matthew sacked for loss of 9 yards to the MAR45 (Hopkins,Jabarrek).
2nd and 19 at MAR45 No Huddle-Shotgun Crankfield,Janiero rush middle for 5 yards gain to the MAR40 (Gilmore,Steven;

Alston,Elijah).
3rd and 14 at MAR40 No Huddle-Shotgun Caldwell,Matthew pass complete short left to Crankfield,Janiero caught at MAR41, for 2 yards

loss to the MAR42 (Sam,Andre).
4th and 16 at MAR42 Hendley,Austin punt 26 yards to the MAR16 fair catch by Keaton,Talik at MAR16.

Marshall at 04:46
1st and 10 at MAR16 Marshall drive start at 04:46.
1st and 10 at MAR16 No Huddle-Shotgun Turner,A.J. rush middle for 12 yards gain to the MAR28 (Ousley,Raquan; Anderson,Ty), 1ST

DOWN.
1st and 10 at MAR28 No Huddle-Shotgun Turner,A.J. rush left for 2 yards gain to the MAR30 (McRainey,William; Jones,T.J.).
2nd and 8 at MAR30 No Huddle-Shotgun Fancher,Cam pass complete short right to Coombs,Caleb caught at MAR25, for 4 yards to the

MAR34 (Thomas,A.J.; Ousley,Raquan).
3rd and 4 at MAR34 No Huddle-Shotgun Coombs,Caleb rush right for 3 yards loss to the MAR31 (Thomas,A.J.; Ousley,Raquan).
4th and 7 at MAR31 McConnell,John punt 45 yards to the GW 24.

Gardner-Webb at 01:26
1st and 10 at GW 24 Gardner-Webb drive start at 01:26.
1st and 10 at GW 24 No Huddle-Shotgun Brown,Jayden rush right for 0 yards to the GW 24 (Calomese,Jordan).
2nd and 10 at GW 24 No Huddle-Shotgun Crankfield,Janiero rush right for 2 yards gain to the GW 26 (Balogun,Emmanuel;

Foster,Daniel).
3rd and 8 at GW 26 End of game, clock 00:00.

Gardner-Webb 7-28 Marshall


